
SCRUTINY : LEARNING AND LAESCYP 
MEETING

4.00 pm MONDAY, 4TH SEPTEMBER, 2017
COUNCIL CHAMBER

Please note that today’s meeting will be recorded. 
 

This recording will not be broadcast on the Authority’s internet as it will only be used for 
training purposes by the Democratic Services Department.

The Public Seating areas will be in view of the Camera and, by entering the Chamber and 
using the Public Seating Area, Members of the Public are consenting to being filmed and to 

the possible use of those images and sound recordings as outlined above.  

This Agenda has been prepared by the Democratic Services Department. Any 
member of the public requiring information should contact the department on 

(01685) 725284 or email democratic@merthyr.gov.uk.

Any reference documents referred to but not published as part of this agenda can 
be found on the Council’s website or intranet under Background Papers.

AGENDA

1. Apologies for absence 

2. Declarations of Interest (including whipping 
declarations) 
Members are reminded of their personal 
responsibility to declare any personal and 
prejudicial interest in respect of matters contained 
in this agenda in accordance with the provisions of 
the Local Government and Finance Act 1992 
relating to Council Tax, the Local Government Act 
2000, the Council’s Constitution and the Members 
Code of Conduct

mailto:democratic@merthyr.gov.uk


Note:

(a) Members are reminded that they must 
identify the item number and subject matter 
that their interest relates to and signify the 
nature of the personal interest and

(b) Where Members withdraw from a Meeting 
as a consequence of the disclosure of a 
prejudicial interest they must notify the 
Chair when they leave

3. Performance Report - Corporate Plan Standards 
of Attainment 
To consider the attached report 1 - 8

4. Best Start to Life - Children get the best start to life 
To consider the attached report 9 - 26

5. Vacancies for Co-opted Members 
To receive an update from the Chair

6. Scrutiny Referrals, Feedback and Follow up 
Actions 
To receive an update from the Chair

7. Reflection and Evaluation of Meeting 
To receive an update from the Chair

8. Forward Work Programme 
To consider the attached report 27 - 50

9. Any other business deemed urgent by the Chair 

COMPOSITION: Councillor H R Jones (Chair)

Councillors: C Davies, D Chaplin, L Davies, S Jago and 
S Thomas
Co-optees: C Brown, M Harris, R Lazell, A Rees, 
A Roberts and R Crowley

together with appropriate officers

If you would prefer a copy of this agenda in another language please contact 
democratic@merthyr.gov.uk or telephone 01685 725284

mailto:democratic@merthyr.gov.uk


Civic Centre, Castle Street

Merthyr Tydfil, CF47 8AN

Main Tel:  01685 725000 www.merthyr.gov.uk

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE REPORT

To:  Chair, Ladies and Gentlemen

Performance Report – Standards of Attainment 2017
1.0 SUMMARY OF THE REPORT

1.1 In Merthyr Tydfil CBC in 2013 outcomes were unsatisfactory with most key indicators 
below the Wales average.  
  

1.2 In Merthyr Tydfil CBC in 2016  outcomes were adequate. Significant improvements in 
outcomes had been made because of the process of self-evaluation and planning for 
improvement; standards moved above the Welsh Average in key indicators at 
Foundation Phase, Key stage 2 and Key Stage 3. However, the key indicator at the end 
of Key Stage 4 i.e. Level Two threshold remained below the Welsh Average.

1.3 This report sets out the attainment in Foundation Phase, Key Stage 2 and Key Stage 3 
in 2017. Overall attainment at the average level in Foundation Phase and Key Stage 2 is 
good and adequate in Key Stage 3. Overall attainment at the above average levels is 
adequate in Foundation Phase, unsatisfactory in Key Stage 2, and good in Key Stage 3.

1.4 Key areas for improvement have been identified.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION

2.1 The judgements and evaluations are noted and debated.

3.0 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND

3.1 All local authorities in Wales a
[...]
2016 – at Foundation 
Phase from 22nd to 5th, at Key Stage 2 from 22nd to 10th and at Key Stage 3 from 21st 
to 10th.

4.3 Groups of learners
In 2016 at Foundation Phase, Key Stage 2 and Key Stage 3 
 The attainment gap between boys and girls narrowed. 
 The attainment gap between pupils eligible for Free School Meals (e-FSM) and 

those not eligible for Free School Meals (not e-FSM) narrowed at Key Stage 3 but 
increased at Foundation Phase and Key Stage 2. 

 The performance of pupils with SEN varied across and between schools although 
this was more significant in a small number of schools.  

 Overall performance of pupils at the higher levels was unsatisfactory.

5.0 WHERE WE WANT TO BE

Page 2



5.1 Our ambition is for attainment of children and young people in Merthyr Tydfil to be 
ranked within the top ten of local authorities in Wales.  To make the necessary 
improvements in standards we set challenging targets.

Targets

Key Indicators
2016/17
MTCBC

2017/18
MTCBC

2018/19
MTCBC

Foundation Phase Outcome Indicator (FPOI) 90% 93% 94%
Key Stage 2 Core Subject Indicator (CSI) 90% 93% 94%
Key Stage 3 Core Subject Indicator (CSI) 88% 89% 90%

6.0 WHERE WE ARE NOW

6.1 For 2017 teacher assessments at Foundation Phase, Key Stage 2 and Key Stage 3 
have been verified and published. National tests in Reading (English and Welsh) and in 
Numeracy – procedural and reasoning – have also been published. 

6.2 Results at Key Stage 4 are not yet available. An overall judgement about standards will 
not be made until these results are published and the performance of all groups of 
learners can be analysed. Data for pupils eligible for Free School Meals (e-FSM) and for 
pupils with Special Educational Needs (SEN) is not yet available

6.3 Local authority data
See appendix 1

 Merthyr Tydfil CBC is ranked as the 17th most deprived local authority in Wales 
using the percentage of pupils eligible for Free School Meals (e-FSM). This is a 
significant change compared to 2015 when Merthyr Tydfil CBC was ranked 20th.

 The percentage of pupils e-FSM in Wales has fallen by 1% and by 2.5% in 
Merthyr Tydfil CBC. 

 It is important that this change is known and understood so that any excuses 
about performance based on high levels of deprivation can continue to be 
challenged.

 When outcomes are ranked above 17th, then performance in Merthyr Tydfil CBC 
can be considered better than might be expected.

 Attainment at the average level in Foundation Phase and Key Stage 2 is good 
and adequate in Key Stage 3 

Table 1 Outcomes in Foundation Phase, Key Stage 2 and Key Stage 3.

2015/16 2016/17
Key Indicators MTCBC RANK Wales MTCBC RANK Wales
Foundation Phase 
Outcome Indicator (FPOI

89.1 5 87.0 88.1 12 87.3

Key Stage 2 Core Subject 
Indicator (CSI)

89.2 10 88.6 90.2 8 89.5

Key Stage 3 Core Subject 
Indicator (CSI)

87.0 10 85.9 87.1 15 87.4

Page 3



6.4 Foundation Phase 
 Outcomes have fallen by 1% although they remain above the Welsh Average 

which increased by 0.3%
 MTCBC is now ranked 12th instead of 5th
 Outcomes in the key areas of learning are above the Welsh Average, although 

achievement in Personal Social Development (PSD) is only just above the Welsh 
Average and lower than might be expected

6.5 Key Stage 2 
 Outcomes have risen by 1% and remain above the Welsh Average which 

increased by 0.9%
 MTCBC is now ranked 8th which is up from 10th in 2016
 Outcomes in oracy (speaking and listening skills) are lower than in reading which 

is the opposite of the outcomes in Wales. In addition, all indicators at Level 4 are 
above, or just below, the Welsh Average except for oracy which is below the 
Welsh Average by a greater margin 

6.6 Key Stage 3
 Outcomes have risen by 0.1% and have fallen below the Welsh Average which 

rose by 1.5%
 MTCBC is now ranked 15th instead of 10th
 Outcomes in oracy (speaking and listening skills) are lower than in reading which 

is the opposite of the outcomes in Wales. 
 Outcomes in science and ma
[...]
ed to 15th for Level 5

6.8 National Tests
 Pupils in years 2 to 9 (ages 7 to 14) take a national test each year in reading 

(English and Welsh), and two numeracy tests – one on procedures e.g. addition and 
division, and one on reasoning or problem solving.

 The test results mirror the teacher assessments in that performance has improved 
but not at the above average levels.

 Over the last four years, there has been a significant decrease in the percentage of 
pupils with below average scores in both reading and numeracy.

 However, there has been little or no improvement in the percentage of pupils with 
above average scores.

7.0 WHAT WE NEED TO DO NEXT
 Ensure schools focus on improving outcomes in 

 Personal Social Development (PSD) in Foundation Phase
 Oracy in Key Stage 2 and Key Stage 3
 Science and mathematics in Key Stage 3
 Boys in Foundation Phase, Key Stage 2 and Key Stage 3 because they are at 

risk of falling behind
 Above average outcomes in Foundation Phase and Key Stage 2

 Continue to focus on improving the quality of leadership in all schools including 
governance 

 Implement a borough wide wellbeing strategy to remove barriers to learning for 
vulnerable groups of pupils

 Ensure the CSC delivers a good School Improvement Service

DOROTHY HAINES
CHIEF OFFICER: LEARNING

COUNCILLOR LISA MYTTON
PORTFOLIO: LEARNING

Page 5



EVIDENCE
Title of Document(s)

 Corporate Plan, Annual Delivery Document 2015/16
 Corporate Plan, Annual Delivery Document 2016/17
 Self-Evaluation Report(s)
 Scrutiny Report(s)

Does the report contain any issues that may 
affect the Council’s Constitution? NO

Appendix 1 2017 Percentage outcomes by local authority
       

Local Authority FSM % 
2017

FSM 
Rank

FPOI
%

LA 
Rank

KS2 
CSI%

LA 
Rank 

KS3
CSI%

LA 
Rank

Blaenau Gwent 22.8 22 86.0 16 88.4 20 83.4 21

Bridgend 17.7 13 89.1 7 89.4 15 89.0 6

Caerphilly 21.0 18 88.9 8 90.1 10 84.1 20

Cardiff 21.6 20 88.5 10 89.4 14 86.2 17

Carmarthenshire 16.3 8 85.6 18
[...]
 35.4 36.2 -0.8 34.4 38.1 -3.7

LLC - Welsh 43.2 36.2 7.0 40.0 38.1 1.9

Mathematical Development 36.0 36.4 -0.4 35.0 38.7 -3.7

Personal Social Development 53.4 58.9 -5.5 54.8 61.3 -6.5

Key Stage 2 Level 5
2016 2017

MTCBC Wales Diff. MTCBC Wales Diff.

English 38.7 42.0 -3.3 39.2 44.7 -5.5

Welsh 1st Language 37.3 38.0 -0.7 46.5 41.5 5.0

Mathematics 40.5 43.1 -2.6 42.5 47.1 -4.6

Science 37.1 42.5 -5.4 39.0 46.4 -7.4

Key Stage 3 level 6
2016 2017

MTCBC Wales Diff. MTCBC Wales Diff.

English 50.0 56.2 -6.2 57.9 58.7 -0.8

Mathematics 59.7 62.7 -3.0 63.7 65.4 -1.7

Science 55.8 62.8 -7.0 59.9 65.6 -5.7

Page 8



Civic Centre,  Castle Street

Merthyr Tydfil,  CF47 8AN

Main Tel:  01685 725000,  www.merthyr.gov.uk

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE REPORT

To:  Chair, Ladies and Gentlemen

Best Start to Life - Children get the best start to life

1. SUMMARY OF THE REPORT

1.1. We have set Wellbeing Objectives for Merthyr Tydfil CBC, and how we intend to 
achieve these objectives is set out in our plan Focus on the Future: Wellbeing in our 
Community. The focus of this report is how we will ensure children get the best start to 
life and how they have a positive early experience to ensure they are ready to learn, 
ready for school and have good life chances

1.2. The Council is committed to ensuring excellent educational achievement through the 
Learning Strategy and through joint strategies developed with a range of partners. In 
addition, there are specific projects that the Council will undertake to deliver the 
Merthyr Tydfil CBC wellbeing objectives and contribute to the national wellbeing goals.

1.3. There are four wellbeing projects:
 Supporting Child Development
 Improving Family Literacy and Numeracy
 Achieving Excellence in Schools
 Active Merthyr Tydfil 

Date Written Friday, 18 August 2017

Accountable for Delivery Dorothy Haines
Project leads

Wellbeing Champion Steve Jones

Committee Date Monday, 04 September 2017

Page 9

Agenda Item 4

http://www.merthyr.gov.uk/
[...]
4. WHERE WE WERE

4.1. An overview of the state of wellbeing in Cwm Taf was prepared in an assessment of 
wellbeing2, which provides background information on wellbeing in Merthyr Tydfil and 
Rhondda Cynon Taf.  In addition, a population assessment3 was prepared to provide an 
overview of care and support needs of the people of Cwm Taf and the range of services 
required to meet those needs.  The findings from the wellbeing and population 
assessment contributed to the development of the statement of wellbeing for Merthyr 
Tydfil.

Wellbeing Statement
4.2. In our wellbeing statement we set out the scope of each wellbeing objective and outline 

why we consider that meeting the objective will maximise our contribution to the 
achievement of the seven wellbeing goals.  The focus of this report is on the wellbeing 
objective:

Children get the best start to life

Children have a positive early experience to ensure they are ready to learn, ready for 
school and have good life chances

4.3. What happens to children in their earliest years is key to positive outcomes in adult life.  
This is supported by a wide range of research evidence from education, health, justice 
and economic experts.  This wellbeing objective is about giving our children the best 
start in life, to set them off on a path that leads to positive outcomes later in life.

4.4. In Merthyr Tydfil CBC, we will focus on the following components and their related 
outcomes in order to achieve our wellbeing objective:

 Children having a nurturing and stimulating home environment
 Children having access to high quality pre-school and school education
 Helping mothers to have good maternal health
 Helping parents and carers enhance their ability to support their children’s learning

5. OUR CONTRIBUTION

2 Information on the assessment of wellbeing is published on the Cwm Taf Portal.
3 Information on the population assessment is published on the Cwm Taf Portal.

Page 11

http://www.ourcwmtaf.wales/cwm-taf-well-being
http://www.ourcwmtaf.wales/cwm-taf-population-assessment


See Appendices 1 and 2 for the projects and measures 

5.1. The Council is committed to ensuring excellent educational achievement through the 
Learning Strategy and through joint strategies developed with a range of partners. In 
addition, there are specific projects that the Council will undertake to deliver the Merthyr 
Tydfil CBC wellbeing objectives and contribute to the national wellbeing goals.

5.2. For Children Get the Best Start there are four wellbeing projects:

 Supporting Child Development
 Improving Family Literacy and Numeracy
 Achieving Excellence in Schools
 Active Merthyr Tydfil 

5.3. We will judge how well these projects improve the wellbeing of children, young people 
and their families using the following key indicators.

Key Performance Indicators
2016/17

Achieved
2017/18
Target

2018/19
Target

Eligible children from Flying Start areas 
taking up full or reduced offer of 
childcare

94% 95% 96%

Flying Start children living in high 
resilient families NEW

To be 
agreed*

To be 
agreed*

Eligible children from Flying Start areas 
screened using WellComm Speech and 
Language tool, as being within normal 
limits on Exit of Pre-school at 3 years

NEW
To be

agreed*
To be 

agreed*

Flying Start Children achieving Outcome 
1 in all 4 areas within the Foundation 
Phase Compact on exit from childcare 
setting

NEW
To be 

agreed*
To be 

agreed*

Pupils achieving the expected level in 
the Foundation Phase Outcome 
Indicator

88.1% 93% 94%

Pregnant women in Flying Start areas 
who give up smoking during pregnancy NEW

To be 
agreed*

To be 
agreed*

*Once the baseline data has been collated and analysed, targets will be set

Page 12



6. WHERE WE WANT TO BE

6.1. Achieving the wellbeing objective Children get the best start to life means we will see 
improvements in the following areas:

 Outcomes and educational standards for learners and groups of learners 
 Early language development of children 
 The health and wellbeing of children and young people 
 The resilience among families in receipt of support improves
 The maternal health of mothers in receipt of support 

7. WHAT WE NEED TO DO NEXT

7.1. For each of the projects there is a delivery plan which sets out the planned actions and 
who is responsible for their delivery, as well as the milestones and the deadlines for 
those actions. The actions take into account the identified issues and risks. 

7.2 The implementation of the delivery plans will be monitored by the Education Services 
Leadership Team in monthly meetings and progress reported to Scrutiny at the meeting 
on 4th December 2017

DOROTHY HAINES
CHIEF OFFICER - LEARNING

LISA MYTTON
CABINET MEMBER FOR LEARNING 

Does the report contain any issues that may 
affect the Council’s Constitution? NO

Page 13



APPENDIX 1:  PROJECT DESCRIPTION

 Supporting Child Development
 Improving Family Literacy and Numeracy
 Achieving Excellence in Schools
 Active Merthyr Tydfil 

Project Title Supporting Child  Development 

Project Manager Chris Hole

Report Period From 01/04/2017 Report Period To 31/03/2018

Accountable for Delivery Chris Hole

Services Flying Start

Wellbeing objective Children get the best start to life

Component Children having a nurturing and stimulating home environment

Project Description The purpose is to improve the outcomes achieved by children in 
Flying Start settings at identified stages in their lives.  

 We will improve the early language skills of children to make 
certain they achieve the expected level on entry into school.

 We will support families with low resilience to help them adapt 
and cope when things do not go as planned

Expected Benefits  Effective transition into school
 Improved learning outcomes for children
 Early identification of children with additional needs
 Improved health and wellbeing of children
 Parental/carer involvement in child learning

Evaluation Assessment of languag
[...]
 based parenting 
programmes jointly with Families First using the outcomes for the child as the 
measurement tool of success as identified in the national Families First guidance based 
on the review

Key actions
In the delivery plans, the key activities are identified that establish the targeted groups, 
their needs and success criteria

Page 15



Project Title Improving family involvement in learning

Project Manager Chris Hole and Sarah Bowen

Report Period From 01/09/2017 Report Period To 31/03/2018

Accountable for Delivery Chris Hole and Sarah Bowen

Services Adult Community Learning and Inclusion

Wellbeing objective Children get the best start to life

Component/s Helping parents and carers enhance their ability to support their 
children’s learning

Project Description The purpose is to work with schools to develop greater parental 
involvement in their children’s learning

1. Family learning programme
The purpose is to improve skills among parents and carers with 
school age children in order to improve their ability to support their 
children’s learning. This is undertaken in partnership with schools.

The key skills are:
 Reading 
 Writing
 Speaking and listening
 Using numbers

2. The focus to build capacity within schools to involving 
parents in their child’s learning and school

Expected Benefits  Improve literacy, numeracy and language skills of families
 Increase parental/carer involvement in the learning and 

development of their children in the home environment
 Improvements in individual wellbeing of participants
 Improve pupil attendance 
 Improve knowledge of how children learn

Evaluation Family learning programme
The qualifications profile of Merthyr Tydfil’s adult population is 
below the Welsh Average and this places some families at a 
disadvantage in supporting their children’s education. 
Parents play a vital role in supporting their child’s education 
through creating a language rich and supportive home learning 
environment.  Howev
[...]
ocal authority will:

 Promote governing bodies working together through local Governor Improvement Groups 
(GIGs).

 Share good practise identified with the local Governor Improvement Groups (GIGs) as part 
of the termly Headteacher and Chair of Governor forums and Merthyr Tydfil Governor 
Association forums.

Page 20



 Evaluate the impact of the work of the local Governor Improvement Groups (GIGs).

Governing bodies will:

 Join local Governor Improvement Groups supported by local authority and central south 
consortium Governor Support Officers.

 Undertake the self-evaluation audit tool.
 Identify areas for improvement following the completion of the self-evaluation audit tool, 

complete a relevant action plan and plan training accordingly.
 Identify areas for sharing good practice within the Local Authority and across the region.

Key actions

In the delivery plans, the key activities are identified that establish the targeted groups, their 
needs and success criteria

Page 21



Project Title Active Merthyr Plan

Project Manager John Sellwood

Report Period From 1 09 2017 Report Period To 31 03 2018

Accountable for Delivery Mark Thomas

Services Community

Wellbeing objective Children get the best start to life

Component/s Helping mothers to have good maternal health

Project Description The purpose of the Merthyr Active plan is to encourage different 
groups of people to engage in physical activity on a regular basis.  
To achieve this, the plan focuses on providing the right type of 
physical activities, in the right places and at the right times.  

The Merthyr Active plan has several projects that contribute to a 
number of wellbeing objectives; this update focuses on the 
wellbeing objective Children get the best start.

The project provides mums and mums-to-be the opportunity to be 
physically active by offering appropriately designed activities 
suitable for their needs.

Working in partnership with health, we will make certain that these 
activiti
[...]
that leads to positive outcomes later in life.

4.2. Improving early years support is also crucial in tackling the root causes of adverse 
childhood experiences, which we know have a detrimental impact on future health and 
wellbeing.  We define early years as pre-birth to 7 years old.  This broad definition of early 
years recognises the importance of pregnancy in influencing outcomes and that the 
transition into primary school is a critical period in children’s lives.

4.3. Parents and carers have a crucial role in creating a home environment that nurtures early 
development and addresses barriers to learning that particularly affect less advantaged 
children and young people.  Parents in Merthyr Tydfil recognise they have a shared 
responsibility with schools to help their children develop skills, but a lack of confidence in 
their abilities can prevent some from doing so.

4.4. This wellbeing objective offers a holistic and sustainable approach to meeting the 
wellbeing needs of young children.  Such needs should be interpreted broadly and 
encompass play, learning, social relationships and emotional, physical and mental 
wellbeing.  While this approach is important for all children, it will particularly benefit 
children who face disadvantage or have a high risk of poor outcomes later in life.  The key 
components to support positive development in the early years include:

 Children having a nurturing and stimulating home environment
 Children having access to high quality pre-school and school education
 Helping mothers to have good maternal health
 Helping parents and carers with literacy and numeracy to enhance their ability to 

support their children’s learning

4.5. The risks of poorer outcomes for children and families are strongly correlated to 
underlying factors, mainly poverty and lack of parental skills and knowledge as well as 
education.  Wider stresses on parents and families such as substance misuse, debt, poor 
housing and lack of employment 
[...]
scrutiny is best suited to the topic area and 
the outcome desired; align scrutiny programmes with the council’s performance management, self-evaluation and improvement arrangements. 
 
 

For future consideration  
 

To be confirmed 

Possible focus for a 
task and finish group 
 

Committee wishes to engage with the secondary schools and the college as the County Borough is losing 
pupils to RCT; and about a borough wide learning together initiative. This follows information received at 
Chair attendance at Service Challenge Sessions (Self Evaluation)  

 
 

To be confirmed  
Possible focus for a 
task and finish group 
 

School Attendance and Absenteeism. Wellbeing Objective 2. This may be a focus of the Committee following 
the announcement of the exam results.  

 
To be confirmed 

Visit to School in 
County Borough 
School visit to 
Scrutiny 

As ongoing liaison / meetings with schools. Schools yet to be confirmed 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Estyn Self Evaluation Cllr Lisa Mytton / 
Chief Officer - 

Learning 

Scrutiny & Challenge:- SER Over view 
• KQ 1 Outcomes 
• KQ 2 Provision 
• KQ 3 Leadership 

This will be summary of the previous self-evaluation reports brought to scrutiny for 
overall judgement. Scrutiny needs to challenge the judgements made. 
 

P
age 48



Learning and LAESCYP Scrutiny Committee  
Work Programme Descriptors 2017/18 

(The Work Programme is reviewed at each meeting and as such is subject to change) 

As per the WAO scrutiny forward work programmes should: provide a clear rationale for topic selection; be more outcome focussed; ensure that the method of scrutiny is best suited to the topic area and 
the outcome desired; align scrutiny programmes with the council’s performance management, self-evaluation and improvement arrangements. 
 
 

 

P
age 49



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Performance Report - Corporate Plan Standards of Attainment
	4 Best Start to Life - Children get the best start to life
	8 Forward Wo

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF MEETING

SCRUTINY : LEARNING AND 
LAESCYP MEETING
MONDAY, 4TH SEPTEMBER, 2017

PRESENT: Councillor H R Jones (In the Chair)

Councillors D Chaplin, L Davies, S Jago and S Thomas
Councillor L Mytton – Cabinet

Co-optees:
Rosemary Lazell, Alan Rees, Anne Roberts 

Youth Forum Representative: Ryan Crowley

Officers:
Dorothy Haines (Chief Officer (Learning) - Chief Education 
Officer), Chris Hole (Head of Community Wellbeing) and Ewan 
McWilliams (Corporate Performance Manager)

Howard Jones (Scrutiny Officer) and Mair Morgan (Democratic 
Services Officer)

ITEM 
NO.

AGENDA MATTER DECISION

174  Apologies for absence Apologies for absence were received from Councillor C 
Davies and Clare Brown Co-opted Member.

175  Declarations of Interest 
(including whipping 
declarations)

No Declarations of Interest were made.

176  Performance Report - 
Corporate Plan 
Standards of 
Attainment

The Chair welcomed Councillor L Mytton Cabinet Member, 
Dorothy Haines, Ewan McWilliams and Chris Hole to the 
Meeting.

Dorothy Haines referred the Committee in detail to the 
‘Performance Report – Standards of Attainment 2017’ 



report and together with Councillor Mytton and the Officers 
responded in detail to the following questions:

 Update requested in relation to the system being 
used by the Department in relation to Data 
collection

 Are there any measurable targets set 
 Is there a Service Level Agreement
 Paragraph 6.5 – Key Stage 3 – Outcomes in oracy 

at KS2 and KS3 are lower than in reading which is 
the opposite of the outcomes in Wales.  What is the 
reason for this – What would the outcome be 

 KS4 results – What is the ranking of the Authority 
 Paragraph 6.3 – Local Authority Data – Appendix 1- 

Effect of non-attendance

The Chair referred to the Committee looking at Attendance 
alongside corresponding outcomes in all schools and to 
gain evidence to see if Attendance was contributing to 
outcomes and if yes what could the Authority do.

This piece of work needed to start as soon as possible as it 
was the start of a new academic year.

Therefore, in order to carry out this piece of work the Chair 
recommended that a Task and Finish Group be convened 
to undertake an investigation into Attendance at all schools.

After consideration by the Committee it was 

Resolved that:

(a) The judgements and evaluations be noted
(b) A Task and Finish Group be convened in relation to 

Attendance in all Schools to comprise Councillor H 
R Jones, Councillor C Davies and Councillor S 
Jago and that this Group update the Committee at 
every Meeting.

177  Best Start to Life - 
Children get the best 
start to life

Dorothy Haines and Ewan McWilliams referred the 
Committee to the ‘Best Start to Life – Children get the best 
start to life’ report.

Dorothy Haines then referred in detail to:

 Supporting Child Development
 Improving Family Involvement in Learning
 Achieving Excellence in Schools
 Active Merthyr Plan

The following questions were then raised by the Committee 
and were responded to in detail by Councillor Mytton and 
the Officers:

 Active Merthyr Plan – What are the intensions of 
the Council in relation to being more active - How 
do the Authority know they are providing the right 
type of physical activities in the right places and at 



the right times - How is this evaluated and what is 
being done to communicate with the public to get 
feedback

 Paragraph 4.4 – Children having a nurturing and 
stimulating home environment – How can the 
Authority ensure that children have a stimulating 
home environment

 Are there Strategies for families who are hard to 
engage with

 Key performance indicators – Not all Wellbeing 
Projects are referred to – The importance of non 
Flying Start areas

 The KPI’s listed do not seem to refer to all four of 
the Wellbeing Projects – Are these the only KPI’s 
for all four Wellbeing projects

 Wellbeing assessments – Where does the baseline 
start – What difference does the intervention of 
Flying Start make – The need for a strong base line 
– Helpful to have figures in the report

 Additional work load for staff – Is there sufficient 
staff to take the programme forward

 Communication with Communities First – e.g 
Projects in relation to low birth weight

 Partnership working with Health – Who is the 
Council in Partnership with – How is data married – 
Explanation requested on how this works

Mr A Rees Co-opted Member left the Meeting at 5.30 pm.

Resolved that:

The contents of the report be noted.

178  Vacancies for Co-
opted Members

The Committee were advised of the applications received in 
relation to the two vacant Co-opted positions.

Resolved that:

The Committee Chair and Vice Chair consider the 
application received and appoint as appropriate.

179  Scrutiny Referrals, 
Feedback and Follow 
up Actions

The Committee were updated in relation to the Central 
South Consortium proposed Joint Panel.

180  Reflection and 
Evaluation of Meeting

The Chair and the Committee discussed in detail the issues 
that had been considered at the Meeting.

181  Forward Work 
Programme

The Chair referred the Committee to the ‘Scrutiny 
Committee Work Programme’ report and the Work 
Programme was agreed.

182  Any other business 
deemed urgent by the 
Chair

The Chair advised that there was no business deemed 
urgent.


